Decision No41250
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITTRES COMMCSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
COLFAX TELEFHONT EXCEANGE, an Incdividual
Proprietorship, for an Order Recognizing
Present Cwnership, and for Authorization
of Increased Rates and Charges for
Telephone Service.

Application No. 28810

C. A, Gibbs and F. V. Rhodes, for
Applicant; F. V, Rhodes, Secretary,
for California Independent Telephone
Asuociat:.on.

OPINION

In this application, Gladys M. Gibbs., operating as the Cdlfax Tele-
phone Exchange, asks for an order author: z:.ng the change of ownersh:.p anc t:.t.le to
Applicant's telephone exchange properties from Carl G. Bell to C-ladys Mae Bell,
now Gladys M. Gibbs, and also for an ordér authorizing increzses of appfo:dmateiy
$2,730 annually in the exchange rates and charges applicable in the Colfax exch_ange
in Placer County. | |

A public hearing was held in Colfax on February 5, L9LS, af. which time
Appl:x.cant amended the application to include a rcqueat that a m:.nixmm of two trunk
lines be recuired in comnection with any FBX service and that the present charge of
ten cents per PBX switchboard drop be replaced ‘oy a charge of fifty cents per PBX
statn.on. .bpp..:,cart also clarified the application with regard‘,to service connection
charges and move and change charges, and stated that she deq:.red to file schedules _
for these services as shown in Exhibits 5 and 6‘ introduced at the hearing. : |

Applicant cpcrates on¢ exchange only, serving the town of Colfax and

surrounding territory. Comnection for toll tclephone service is made with the

facilities of The Pacific Telcphone and Telegréph Cempany at the Colfax switch=

bcai-d. As of June 30, 1947, 214 staticns were geing served from the Céifax exchange,
of which 202 were company owned, ané 12 vere subscriber owned.. Witne'ssvrror Applicant

testified that there were a total of 63 held orders for aerﬂco, of which nine wore

.




A 28810
SJY

for business service, and 54 were for residence scrvice., Orders clessified in

Categories Nos. 3 to 9 of Applicant’s Rule and Regulation No. &, Priority of

Establishment and Supersedure of Service, are being held for service at the present

time,

Applicant's EZxhibit L sets forth total telcphone plant in service of
appf-o:c‘.mtely $12,400 and a depreciation reserve of ap;;ro:dmately 52,650 as of De-
canbef 31, 1947. Titness for Applicant tostified that these figures were inaccurate
because of past failure to follow proper accounﬁing practices, and ‘thm:' an inventory

-and appraisel, as well as a2 study of the deprecistion reserve requifement ». . would be
necessary before the inaccurscies could be corrected. In 1947 an ac_coun.tant was
employed to set up a system of accounts for Applicant, and the 83,750 o_f plant-
additions shown_for 1947 in Exhibit L are coerrectly recorded. |

" Revenues for 1946 as reported in Exhibit 1l were appm:dmteiy $14,000,
and revenues for 1947 as reported in Ixhibit 2 were spproximetely ;SiS,AOO. ¢ the
letter 36.3% was derived from local service, 61.3% from toll. service, and 2.4% from
miscellancous scrvices.

Exhibit D, filcd with the application, shews an actual net revenue of
$1,637.29 for l§h6, an estimsted nct reveaue loss of $146.32 for 1947, and an
estimated loss of 8806.59 for 19LE at present rates. The eétimated net révenpe for
1948, based on the proposed rates as shown therein, indicates a loss of ‘45173.71;.
Exhibit 2, introduced in svidence at the hearing, showed the net revenue loss for
1947 to be $85.66.

Witness for Applicant testified that cstimated revenues, expenses, and
plant for 1948 shown in Ixhivit D of the application are reasonzbleé, with the excep-
tion of the amount shown in Account 2LL, Poles, Conduit, Cé.ble, and Wire. Msed
estimates show this account to total approximately 2512,790@#. the end of the year,
due to new polec line construction to serve the Zden Vallé& arez and also an area
between Colfax and Veimar. Vitness staoted that the major portions of the meterials
required for these projects were on hand or had been shipped bjr the manui‘aéturer,
but that the completion dates for the two projects » nazely August 1, 1948 and
October 1, 1948, were tentative due to the fact that Applicant-'employs no regulcr

-t ' . —L- v' |




A 26810
SJY

construction crew and Mr. Cibbs musi supervise all construction work in addition to
performing or sﬁpervising regular maintenance work in the exchahge@ The record shows.
that no -apprecisble effort has been made to obtain qualified telephone qonsnruétion
mea. It 2lso shows thot the line to Fden Valley was promised within six months at a
neeting with interested parties held in May, 1947.

The 1948 estimate includes (a) Office Salaries, Account 665, $4,000 per
year for salaries of Mr. and Mrs. Gibbs; (b)MaintenancE of Plant and:Equipment,
Account 600, $20C per month for time::pen£ by Mr. Gibbs; and (é)-Operatorﬁ' ages,
hccount 624, $50 per month for time spent by Mrs. Gibbs as relief 6perat§rf This
total salary expense of almost $600 per month for Vr. und Mrs. Gibbs appears high
for a utility with an annual gross revenue of less than $20,000. A salary expensé
of 35,400 per year will be allowed in determining the net r;venug résulting from the
rates authorized herein,

Thrée subscriberﬁ appeared at the hearing to request an improvement in
the service and an extension of 5ervice to the Zden Valley arca. A petition.signed
by 25 residents of Eden Valley was introduced, in which they reqﬁeétéd tthe instal—
lation aqd adequate maintenance of, preferably, a twenty—fodr hour dial:teleﬁhone
service at reasenable installation cost and monthly rates which are to be saxiéfac— '
tory to the respective individuals to this petition." In adcition to the signatures
on the petition, eacﬁ petitioner had attached a letter, the general substance of
which was to the effect that there was a definite need for 2L-hour service
in Eden Valley and that in‘many ¢ases applications for teiephone service had'been on
file with the Applicant for a number of years with nothing dbut promisesvreceived.

A letterléigned by a business subseriber, which expreésed approval of the
proposed 2i-hour service and increcase in rates for the Colfax Telephene Exchange,
and stated that the inerease in rates would be more than‘justified by"the‘addipionél

Service, was read at the hearing.

Due to the admitted inaccuracy of the recoréed1planm figures and déprecia—

ticn reserve, no final determinatior has been made at this time covering rate bascs

for the year 1947 and estimated year 1948. The rccord shows-that‘thé'provision of

3




A 28810
SJY

2L-hour telephone service will create additional ‘operator expense of approximately
$2,200 per year. The rates adoptec herein are calculsted to provide only sufficient
revenue to cover this additional operator expense. A comparison for the principal
clacses and graces of service at the present rates, the rates requested by Applicént

as shown in Exhibit C and the rates adopted herein, is shown in the following table:

: Rate per Month = Desk Set Station
: Susiness Service : Hesidence Service
Ttenm :Present : Requestedridopted : .Present:Requested:Acopted !

Individual line R.75 L.CO L.00 2.25  3.00 3.00
Four-party line 2.25 3.50 3.00 1.7 2.50 .25
Ten-party line (Suburban) 2.25 3.25 3.50 1.75 275 275
Extension station 1.25 L1.50 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.00

Farmer line : , ‘ ‘ .
Min. line charge 2.50 5,00 1.50 2.50 5.00 . 1.50
" sta. charge +50 1.00 15 .50 1.00 50

‘ : all Set Station ~ Above rates less ¢0.25.

The record shows that Applicant has signed a contract for print:'_,ng its own directory,
which will have a separate classified section, and it is estiinated that additional
revente of 350 per year will be realized therefrom. . Vhile not a part of the record:
in this procceding, correspondence on file with the Cemmission vindicaﬁes that
Applicant will receive between $45 and $50 per month additicnal revenue as a result
of increased toll rates filed by The Pacific Tclephone aond Telegraph Commny in 19&7.
The estimated net revenue for 1948 to be realized under operation at the
rates authorized hercin is as follows:
Local Service Revenue $ 9,230
Toll Service Revenue © 11,220
Miscellaneous Revenue 235
Uncollectibles {175)
Total Operating Revenues 20,510
Maintenance Ebcpeziée 5,475
Operators' Yages 8,345
Office Salaries 2,400
Other Opex rating Zxpenses : 1,725
Subtotal 17,945
Operating Taxes 450
Depreciation Expense 626
Total Operating Expense 19,021
Net Revenue 1,489

In authorizing the above increascs, the Commissien expects _Appli‘cént to |

furnish 24-hour service, and the Crder herein will so provide. The Commission

Lo




further expecys Applicant to procced with due diligence in furnishing telephene
servi.ce Lo persons having service applzcatzonBon file and to construct without
Surther delay the outside Dxant for which the materials are presently on hand

The Order herein will require the filing of monthly construction progreés TEPOrts.

“ith respect to.the omersiap of UNG EXCHANZE properties the recond io
clear thet Carl G. Bell acquired the Colfax Tolevhone Ixchange in 1926 ‘and.-'t.hat
on May 3, 1938 he executed adeed of the properties to Glaéys,Mae Béli; nis wife.
Subsequently thereto, Carl G, Bell died and his ﬁii‘e succeeded to the possession
and operation of the ‘properties and har continued to operate them up to the present
time. Under these conddtions an order under Section 51 of the Publzc Utdlities
Act does not appear app*o:“n.g.. . Upon the basis of the mfomauon before us we
find that Gladys M. anbs has been operating the Colfax Telephone Exchangé as a
public utility ané should continue such operation.

OQRIZER

Gladys M. Gibbs having applied for an order autnorizing increases in
exchange ratés,and charges, a pub;ic hearing having been held, and the @atter
hayzng been submitted for decision, the Public Utilities Commission of the Staze
of California hereby finds as a fact that the increases in rates herein authorized,
are Justified; therefore, | .

IT IS HERERY ORDERED as follows:

Applicant is authorized to file and publish the schedules of

rates and conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached heréto;
Applicant is authorized to file and publish the serviée coanecti.on
¢harge and the mOve and change char ge schecules filed as Exhibits 5
and 6, respectively, at the hearing.
Applicant is ordered‘to provide 2i-hour telephone service in the
Colfax exchange on and after'April 1, 1948, |
Applicant is ordered to file monthly reports with the Commissicﬁ
starting with April, 1948 showing revenues, expenses, plant

additions and retirements by accounts and progress reports on

-5




5.

6.

hereof.

construction of facilities to serve the Eden Valley and Weimar

areas until said projects are complgted.

.Applicant is ordered to file monthly reports showing the Mtiom

installed and disconnected during the month and the number of

held orders, svegregated as to business and residence applications st

the end of the month.

Applicant is authorized after not less than five {(5) days® notice to
the Commission and the public to make said rates efi‘ective on and

after April 1, 1948 for‘bilis covering service furnished on and after
April 1, 19L8. |

This Order shall become effective twentyv (20) days after the date

Dated atgﬂm California, this_Z2 **N day of,

.|
4y :iui“

';/( | (L\‘ \

bt : r
by o




A-28810
SC

EXHIEIT A
Page 1 of 5

Schedule No. A=1

FLAT.RATE EXCHANGE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to individual and party line business and residence flat
rate service.

TERRITORY

Within the base rate area of the Colfax exchange as sald area is
defined on the map filed as part of the tariff schedules.

RATES

Desk or Hand Set Station
Rate per Month. :

Business . Residence

Service - Service

Each Individual Line Primary Stat.:.on o o $LO0 ‘ $3;OC |
E&Ch rOkr‘-—PaI’ty n n - @ 3 oo ) 2025
Each Extension Station . o o o o o o o & 125 1.00

Each Wall Set Station - Above rates less $0.25 per month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule will he prov:z.déd outside the base
rate arca but within the boundaries of the exchange area at the sum of
above rates and mileage ra‘ces as set forth in Schedule No. A=3..

2. Extension stations at the above rates are installed on the
premises on which the primary station is located, ZIxtension stations
located outside such premises will be provided at the sum of above rates
and mileage rates as set forth in Schedule No. A-3.




EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. a=2

SUBURBAN SERVICE

APPLICAEILITY

Applicable to suburban (ten-party) local eizhange service.

TERRITORY

Within the suburban area of the Colfax exchange as said area is
defined on the map filed as part of the tariff schedules.

RATES

Desk or Hand Set Station
Rate per Month
Rusiness Residence
Service _Service

E;anch Pmry Station a e » 5 & & &5 8 s =2 9 33.50 | $2'75 )

Each Wall Set Station - Above rates less $O.25 per month.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is furnished outside the base rate
area and within the .exchange area. In no case will the total number of
primary stations connected to one circuit exceed ten (10) stations.




EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. A=3
MILEAGE RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service invelving mileage charges.

TERRITORY

Within the exchange area of the Colfax exchange as said area is
defined on the map filed as part of the tariff schedules.

RATES
Each Cne~Quarter Mile
or Fraction Thereof
Airline Measurement

. R q_,‘
(1) Primary Service: fate per Menth

Each individual line primary station, .. $ O,SO‘V
Zach two-party line primary station . . 35
Each four-party line primary station. . ’ .25
Each private branch exchange trunk line e <50
Each battery supply circuit . . . .. . T «50
Each ringing supply circuit o« o « o . . .50

(2) Off Subscriber's Premaes and With:i.n

the Exchange Area:

Each extension station line or private

branch exchange station line:

(a) Where the terminals are in different

buildings on the same continuous
property:
Each one~quarter mile or fraction
theNQf.-..-'........--- sl-w
Where the terminals are on non- .
continuous property:
First one~quarter mile or fraction
thﬁrGOf. ; ® = ® & & & & s w _ 0 & 8 &0
Each additional one-quarter mile or
fraction thereof o o« o« o« ¢ ¢ o o o =, @

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The m:!lea.ge rates under Rate (1) above are based on the airline
distance measured between the subscriber's primary station or private branch
exchange switchboard and the nearest poiat on the boundary of the base rate
area and are in addition to the other rates applicable to the service involved.

(Coptinued)




A-28810
SC

EXHIBIT A
Page 4 of §°

. Schedule No. A=3

WILEAGE RATES
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2. The mileage rates under HRate (2) above are applicable in connection
with extension and private branch exchange stations and are applicable to the
airline distance measured between the terminals of the line inwolved, No-
mileage charge applies in those cases where the terminals are in the same
building. No mileage charge applies when the distance between terminals is
300 feet or less, airline measurement. B

3., No mileage charge is applicable to an.extension station fxom an
off-premises extension station located 4n the same premises as its off-
premises station or within 300 feet, airline measurement, therefrom.

L. An off-premises extension station will be instalied on other
premises of the subscriber to the primary station provided the station is
forthe use of the subscriber. ' A

5. An off-premises extension station will be installed on other than
the subscriber's premises provided the station is for the use of the. subseriber.

6. A residence externsion station will not be furnished on business
premises. :

7. In this schedule, "terminals" mean the stations between which the
off-premises line is connected.




A=28810
SC

EXHIBIT A
Page 5 0of 5

Schedule No. ‘_A-L

FARVER LINE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to farmer line service.
TERRITORY

Within the suburban area of the Colfax exchange as said area is
defined on the map filed as part of the tarifl schedules..

RATES

Rate per Month
Business Residence
Service"™ Service

Bach Primary Station « o v « oo oo o $0.75 $0.50
MANAmum ChAYEE o « e o o o « o s ereeie’e 2450 X.50
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. No discount is allowed from the above rates. Charges will be
billed monthly in advance., ‘

2. The above rates compre‘wnc. service without additional cha.rge
to all stations receiving service f{rom the Colfax exchange.

3. The company will furnish, own, and maintain all lines and
facilities used to furnish fammer line service to a point of connection
with the privately-owned farmer lines at the base rate area boundary. :

4. Farmer line service is furnished only outside the base rate
arca and a farmer line station shall not be located within the base rate
area. The subscriber will provide, cwn, and maintain all l:.nes and facilities
beyond the boundary of the base rate area.

5. If a subscriber to farmer line service fails to pay a bill rendered
for service within the period set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 1l, the
company may deny excnange and toll telephone service to that subscm.ber.

6. The company has the right to cease rendering telephone service to
a subscriber .or subscribers served by means of a privately-owned line by .
discoanection of such pm.vately—ownec line if a fault on the privately-owned
lire is causing interruption to service fumished other subscribers not
,g"frve"’ by such privately—owned line and may refuse to reconnect suck line
kil the fault shall have been repaired and the line placed in good
overating condition.




